Examinations for the position of deputy assessor shall be conducted in the same manner as examinations for the position of city or county assessor. The applicable provisions of section 441.5 regarding the register of names shall also apply to the list of eligible candidates established under the provisions of this section.

Approved April 30, 1982

CHAPTER 1170

ETHANOL BLENDED FUELS S.F. 2091

AN ACT relating to motor vehicle fuel, including provisions relating to ethanol blended motor vehicle fuel, and increasing the rate of the excise tax on gasohol, effective upon publication.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 214A.2, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered paragraph:

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. Gasoline shall not contain a mixture of more than thirteen percent ethanol.

Sec. 2. Chapter 214A, Code 1981, is amended by adding the following new section:

<u>NEW SECTION</u>. Any retail dealer who sells or holds for sale motor vehicle fuel containing ethanol shall conspicuously post upon any container or pump from which the motor fuel is being sold, a two inch by six inch notice with letters at least one-half inch high stating "ethanol blend".

Sec. 3. Section 324.3, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1981, as amended by Acts of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly, Second Extraordinary 1981 Session, chapter 2, section 7, is amended to read as follows:

For the privilege of operating motor vehicles in this state an excise tax of thirteen cents per gallon beginning September 1, 1981 is imposed upon the use of all motor fuel used for any purpose except motor fuel containing at least ten percent alcohol distilled from agricultural products grown in the United States for the period beginning July 1, 1978 and ending June 30, 1983 1986 and except as otherwise provided in this division. The tax shall be paid in the first instance by the distributor upon the invoiced gallonage of all motor fuel received by the distributor in this state, within the meaning of the word "received" as defined in this division, less the deductions authorized. Thereafter, except as otherwise provided, the per gallon amount of the tax shall be added to the selling price of every gallon of such motor fuel sold in this state and collected from the purchaser so that the ultimate consumer bears the burden of the tax; provided that tax shall not be imposed or collected under this division with respect to the following:

Sec. 4. Section 324.3, unnumbered paragraph 3, Code 1981, as amended by Acts of the Sixty-ninth General Assembly, Second Extraordinary 1981 Session, chapter 2, section 9, is amended to read as follows:

For the privilege of operating motor vehicles in this state an excise tax of five eents per gallon for the period beginning May 1, 1981 and ending August 31, 1981 and an excise tax of six cents per gallon for the period beginning September 1, 1981 and ending June 30, 1983 on the last day of the month in which this Act becomes effective, an excise tax of eight cents per gallon for the period beginning on the first day of the month following the month in which this Act becomes effective and ending June 30, 1983, an excise tax of ten cents per gallon for the period beginning July 1, 1983 and ending June 30, 1984, an excise tax of eleven cents per gallon for the period beginning July 1, 1984 and ending June 30, 1985, an excise tax of twelve cents per gallon beginning July 1, 1985 and ending June 30, 1986, is imposed upon the use of gasohol used for any purpose except as otherwise provided in this division.

Sec. 5. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect from and after its publication in The Hudson Herald, a newspaper published in Hudson, Iowa, and in the Bremer County Independent and Waverly Democrat, a newspaper published in Waverly, Iowa.

Approved April 24, 1982

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 2091 was published in The Hudson Herald, Hudson, Iowa on April 28, 1982 and in the Bremer County Independent, Waverly, Iowa on April 27, 1982 and in The Waverly Democrat, Waverly, Iowa, on April 29, 1982.

MARY JANE ODELL, Secretary of State

CHAPTER 1171

CREDIT UNIONS S.F. 256

AN ACT relating to the powers of credit unions as these relate to amendment of bylaws, reciprocity, amount to be loaned to a member, merger, and gifts to minors.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 533.2, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:

533.2 AMENDMENTS. The articles of incorporation or the bylaws may be amended by a favorable vote of a majority of the members present at any a meeting, which if that number must constitute constitutes a quorum provided and if the proposed amendment was contained in the notice of the meeting. Any and all such Bylaws may also be amended by a vote of a majority of the members of the board, or by a majority vote of members voting by mailed ballot according to procedures specified by rule of the administrator requiring at least twenty days notice to all members, mailed ballots ensuring the confidentiality of voters, announcement to members of the results of the vote, and preservation of the ballots for a reasonable period of time. All amendments must be approved by the administrator before they become effective.

- Sec. 2. Section 533.16, subsection 2, Code 1981, is amended to read as follows:
- 2. A credit union shall not lend in the aggregate to any one a member more than one hundred dollars or ten percent of its eapital member savings, whichever is greater.